
�
�

V1�2015�

AGENDA�
�

Meeting� Budget�Monitoring�Sub-Committee�

Date� Thursday�22�January�2015�

Time� 2.00�pm�

Place� Chamber,�City�Hall,�The�Queen's�
Walk,�London,�SE1�2AA�

Copies�of�the�reports�and�any�attachments�may�be�found�at��
www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/budget-monitoring��
�
Most�meetings�of�the�London�Assembly�and�its�Committees�are�webcast�live�at�
www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/webcasts�where�you�can�also�view�past�
meetings.�
�
Members�of�the�Sub-Committee�
John�Biggs�AM�(Chairman)�
Gareth�Bacon�AM�

Tom�Copley�AM�
Roger�Evans�AM�

�

A�meeting�of�the�Sub-Committee�has�been�called�by�the�Chairman�of�the�Sub-Committee�to�deal�with�
the�business�listed�below.��

Mark�Roberts,�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�
Wednesday�14�January�2015�

�
Further�Information�
If�you�have�questions,�would�like�further�information�about�the�meeting�or�require�special�facilities�
please�contact:�Ed�Wise,�Committee�Assistant;�telephone:�020�7983�4619;�
email:�ed.wise@london.gov.uk;�minicom:�020�7983�4458�
�
For�media�enquiries�please�contact�Ash�Singleton:�telephone:�020�7983�5769;��
email:�ash.singleton@london.gov.uk�.��If�you�have�any�questions�about�individual�items�please�contact�
the�author�whose�details�are�at�the�end�of�the�report.��
�
This�meeting�will�be�open�to�the�public,�except�for�where�exempt�information�is�being�discussed�as�
noted�on�the�agenda.��A�guide�for�the�press�and�public�on�attending�and�reporting�meetings�of�local�
government�bodies,�including�the�use�of�film,�photography,�social�media�and�other�means�is�available�
at�www.london.gov.uk/sites/default/files/Openness-in-Meetings.pdf.��
�
There�is�access�for�disabled�people,�and�induction�loops�are�available.��There�is�limited�underground�
parking�for�orange�and�blue�badge�holders,�which�will�be�allocated�on�a�first-come�first-served�basis.��
Please�contact�Facilities�Management�on�020�7983�4750�in�advance�if�you�require�a�parking�space�or�
further�information.�



�

�
Certificate�Number:�FS�80233�

If�you,�or�someone�you�know,�needs�a�copy�of�the�agenda,�minutes�or�reports�
in�large�print�or�Braille,�audio,�or�in�another�language,�then�please�call�us�on�
020�7983�4100�or�email�assembly.translations@london.gov.uk.���
�

�
�



�

3�
�

Agenda�
Budget�Monitoring�Sub-Committee�
Thursday�22�January�2015�
�
�

1 Apologies�for�Absence�and�Chairman's�Announcements��
�
� To�receive�any�apologies�for�absence�and�any�announcements�from�the�Chairman.�

�
�

2 Declarations�of�Interests�(Pages�1�-�4)�
�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�

Contact:��Ed�Wise;�ed.wise@london.gov.uk;�020�7983�4619�
�
The�Sub-Committee�is�recommended�to:�
  

(a)� Note�the�list�of�offices�held�by�Assembly�Members,�as�set�out�in�the�tables�at�
Agenda�Item�2,�as�disclosable�pecuniary�interests;��

�
(b)�� Note�the�declaration�by�any�Member(s)�of�any�disclosable�pecuniary�interests�

in�specific�items�listed�on�the�agenda�and�the�necessary�action�taken�by�the�
Member(s)�regarding�withdrawal�following�such�declaration(s);�and��

�
(c)� Note�the�declaration�by�any�Member(s)�of�any�other�interests�deemed�to�be�

relevant�(including�any�interests�arising�from�gifts�and�hospitality�received�
which�are�not�at�the�time�of�the�meeting�reflected�on�the�Authority’s�register�
of�gifts�and�hospitality,�and�noting�also�the�advice�from�the�GLA’s�
Monitoring�Officer�set�out�at�Agenda�Item�2)�and�any�necessary�action�taken�
by�the�Member(s)�following�such�declaration(s).��

�
�

3 Minutes�(Pages�5�-�46)�
�
� The�Sub-Committee�is�recommended�to�confirm�the�minutes�of�the�meeting�of�the�

Budget�Monitoring�Sub-Committee�held�on�21�October�2014�to�be�signed�by�the�
Chairman�as�a�correct�record.��
�
�

� The�appendices�to�the�minutes�set�out�on�pages�9�to�46�are�attached�for�Members�and�officers�

only�but�are�available�from�the�following�area�of�the�GLA’s�website:�
www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/budget-monitoring�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�



�

4�
�

4 Summary�List�of�Actions�(Pages�47�-�50)�
�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�

Contact:��Ed�Wise;�ed.wise@london.gov.uk;�020�7983�4619�
�
The�Sub-Committee�is�recommended�to�note�the�completed�and�outstanding�actions�
arising�from�previous�meetings�of�the�Budget�Monitoring�Sub-Committee.�
�
�

5 London�&�Partners�-�Update�(Pages�51�-�52)�
�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�

Contact:�Salima�Khatun;�scrutiny@london.gov.uk;�020�7983�5770�
�
The�Sub-Committee�is�recommended�to�note�the�report,�put�questions�on�Dot�
London�and�London�&�Partners�to�the�guests,�and�to�note�the�discussion.�
�
�

6 New�Year's�Eve�Celebrations�(Pages�53�-�54)�
�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�

Contact:�Salima�Khatun;�scrutiny@london.gov.uk;�020�7983�5770�
�
The�Sub-Committee�is�recommended�to�note�the�report,�put�questions�concerning�
the�organisation�of�London’s�New�Year’s�Eve�celebrations�to�the�guest,�and�to�note�
the�discussion.�
�
�
�

7 Quarter�2,�2014/15�GLA�Group�Monitoring�Reports�(Pages�55�-�308)�
�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�

Contact:��Ed�Wise;�ed.wise@london.gov.uk;�020�7983�4619�
�
The�Sub-Committee�is�recommended�to�note�the�monitoring�reports�for�Quarter�2�of�
2014/15.�
�
�

� The�appendices�to�the�report�set�out�on�pages�57�to�310��are�attached�for�Members�and�
officers�only�but�are�available�from�the�following�area�of�the�GLA’s�website:�
www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/budget-monitoring��
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�



�

5�
�

8 Mayor's�Decision�Lists:�3�September�-�3�December�2014�(Pages�309�-�342)�
�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�

Contact:��Ed�Wise,�ed.wise@london.gov.uk;�020�7983�4619�
�
The�Sub-Committee�is�recommended�to�discuss�any�issues�arising�in�respect�of�the�
Mayor’s�Decision�Lists�for�the�period�3�September�–�3�December�2014�(previously�
made�available�as�background�papers�to�the�relevant�Mayor's�Report�to�the�
Assembly),�and�decide�whether�to�refer�any�issues�to�the�Budget�and�Performance�
Committee�for�detailed�consideration.�
�
�

� The�Mayor’s�Decision�Lists�set�out�on�pages�311�to�342�are�attached�for�Members�and�officers�

only�but�are�available�from�the�following�area�of�the�GLA’s�website:�
www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/budget-monitoring�
�
�

9 Payments�over�£250�(Pages�343�-�360)�
�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Resources�

Contact:�Ashraf�Ali,�ashraf.ali@london.gov.uk,�020�7983�5642�
��
The�Sub-Committee�is�recommended�to�note�the�report.�
�
�

� The�appendices�to�the�report�set�out�on�pages�345�to�360�are�attached�for�Members�and�

officers�only�but�are�available�from�the�following�area�of�the�GLA’s�website:�

www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/budget-monitoring�
�
�

10 Date�of�Next�Meeting��
�
� The�next�meeting�of�the�Sub-Committee�is�scheduled�for�Tuesday�24�March�2015�at�3.30�pm�

in�Committee�Room�5.�
�
�

11 Any�Other�Business�the�Chairman�Considers�Urgent��
�
�
�



This page is intentionally left blank



 

                                                                      

City�Hall,�The�Queen’s�Walk,�London�SE1�2AA�
Enquiries:
020
7983
4100
minicom:
020
7983
4458
www.london.gov.uk
 
 v3/2014�

 

Subject:�Declarations
of
Interests�


Report
to:
 Budget
Monitoring
Sub-Committee




Report
of:

Executive
Director
of
Secretariat 



Date:
22
January
2015�



This
report
will
be
considered
in
public

 





1.
 Summary



�
1.1 This�report�sets�out�details�of�offices�held�by�Assembly�Members�for�noting�as�disclosable�pecuniary�

interests�and�requires�additional�relevant�declarations�relating�to�disclosable�pecuniary�interests,�and�

gifts�and�hospitality�to�be�made.�




2.
 Recommendations
�


2.1 That
the
list
of
offices
held
by
Assembly
Members,
as
set
out
in
the
table
below,
be
noted


as
disclosable
pecuniary
interests1;


2.2 That
the
declaration
by
any
Member(s)
of
any
disclosable
pecuniary
interests
in
specific

items
listed
on
the
agenda
and
t
[...]
ality�at�a�meeting�is�discharged,�subject�to�the�proviso�set�
out�below,�by�registering�gifts�and�hospitality�received�on�the�Authority’s�on-line�database.�The�on-

line�database�may�be�viewed�here:��

www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/gifts-and-hospitality.��

3.8 If�any�gift�or�hospitality�received�by�a�Member�is�not�set�out�on�the�on-line�database�at�the�time�of�

the�meeting,�and�under�consideration�is�a�matter�which�relates�to�or�is�likely�to�affect�a�person�from�

whom�a�Member�has�received�a�gift�or�hospitality�with�an�estimated�value�of�at�least�£25,�Members�
are�asked�to�disclose�these�at�the�meeting,�either�at�the�declarations�of�interest�agenda�item�or�when�

the�interest�becomes�apparent.��

3.9 It�is�for�Members�to�decide,�in�light�of�the�particular�circumstances,�whether�their�receipt�of�a�gift�or�
hospitality,�could,�on�a�reasonable�estimation�of�a�member�of�the�public�with�knowledge�of�the�

relevant�facts,�with�justification,�be�regarded�as�so�significant�that�it�would�be�likely�to�prejudice�the�

Member’s�judgement�of�the�public�interest.�Where�receipt�of�a�gift�or�hospitality�could�be�so�
regarded,�the�Member�must�exercise�their�judgement�as�to�whether�or�not,�they�should�participate�in�

any�given�discussions�and/or�decisions�business�of�within�and�by�the�GLA.�

�

4.
 Legal
Implications



4.1 The�legal�implications�are�as�set�out�in�the�body�of�this�report.�




Page 3



        

5.
 Financial
Implications

�

5.1 There�are�no�financial�implications�arising�directly�from�this�report.�

�

Local
Government
(Access
to
Information)
Act
1985


List�of�Background�Papers:�None�

Contact�Officer:� Ed�Wise,�Committee�Assistant�

Telephone:� 020�7983�4619�
E-mail:� ed.wise@london.gov.uk�

�

Page 4



������������������������������������������������������������������� �� �

�

�
�
City�Hall,�The�Queen’s�Walk,�London�SE1�2AA�
Enquiries:
020
7983
4100
minicom:
020
7983
4458
www.london.gov.uk�

MINUTES

�

Meeting:
 Budget
Monitoring
Sub-Committee

Date:
 Tuesday
21
October
2014

Time:
 3.30
pm

Place:
 Committee
Room
5,
City
Hall,
The


Queen's
Walk,
London,
SE1
2AA

�
Copies�of�the�minutes�may�be�found�at:��
www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/budget-monitoring��




�
Present:

�

John�Biggs�AM�(Chairman)�

Gareth�Bacon�AM�

Tom�Copley�AM�

Roger�Evans�AM�

�

In
Attendance:�

�

Darren�Johnson�AM�

Caroline�Pidgeon�MBE�AM�
�
�

1 Apologies
for
Absence
and
Chairman's
Announcements
(Item
1)�



1.1 There�were�no�apologies�for�absence.�
��

1.2 The�Chairman�welcomed�Caroline�Pidgeon�MBE�AM,�Chair�of�the�Transport�Committee,�and�

Darren�Johnson�AM�who�were�in�attendance�for�the�discussion�on�delivery�of�the�Mayor’s�

Cycling�Investment�Programme.�














Agenda Item 3

Page 5



Greater
London
Authority

Budget
Monitoring
Sub-Committee


Tuesday
21
October
2014


�

�
�

2 Declarations
of
Interests
(Item
2)�



2.1�� Resolved:

  

That
the
list
of
offices
held
by
Assembly
Members,
as
set
out
in
the
table
at

Agenda
Item
2,
be
noted
as
disclosable
pecuniary
interests.






3 Minutes
(Item
3)�



3.1�� Resolved:��
�

That
the
minutes
of
the
Budget
Monitoring
Sub-Committee
meeting
held
on

16
July
2014
be
signed
by
the
Chairman
as
a
correct
record.
�





4 Action
Taken
Under
Delegated
Authority
(Item
4)�




4.1�� The�Committee�received�the�report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat,�setting�out�recent�

action�taken�by�the�Chairman�under�delegated�authority,�namely�writing�to�the�Mayor�about�

New�Year’s�Eve�fireworks,�ahead�of�a�discussion�at�the�Sub-Committee’s�next�meeting.��
�
4.2�� Resolved:��
�

That
the
recent
action
taken
by
the
Chairman
under
delegated
authority
be
noted.�





5 Delivery
of
the
Mayor's
Cycling
Investment
Programme
(Item
5)�




5.1� The�Sub-Committee�received�the�report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�as�

background�to�putting�questions�to�the�following�invited�guests:��

• Andrew�Gilligan,�the�Mayor’s�Cycling�Commissioner;�

• Patrick�Doig,�Director�of�Finance�(Surface�Transport),�Transport�for�London�(TfL);�

• Nigel�Hardy,�Head�of�Road�Space�Management�and�Sponsorship,�TfL;�

• Lilli�Matson,�Head�of�Strategy�and�Outcome�Planning,�Surface�Transport,�TfL;�and�

• David�Rowe,�Head�of�Borough�Projects�and�Programmes,�TfL.�
�
5.2� A�transcript�of�the�discussion�is�attached�at�Appendix
1.��
�

5.3� During�the�course�of�the�discussion,�the�Sub-Committee�noted�that�the�Director�of�Finance�

(Surface�Transport)�agreed�to�provide�a�breakdown�of�how�the�budgeted�costs�for�the�Cycle�

Superhighways�had�changed�since�the�2013�business�plan�for�the�Mayor’s�Cycling�Vision�

budget.�

�

Page 6



Greater
London
Authority

Budget
Monitoring
Sub-Committee


Tuesday
21
October
2014


�

�
�

5.4� Resolved:



�

That
the
report
and
discussion
be
noted.�





6 Quarter
1,
2014/15
GLA
Group
Monitoring
Reports
(Item
6)�



6.1� The�Sub-Committee�received�the�report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�as�

background�to�putting�questions�to�the�following�invited�guests:��

• Sue�Budden,�Director�of�Finance�and�Contractual�Services,�London�Fire�and�

Emergency�Planning�Authority;�and�

• John�Anthony,�Head�of�Control�and�Mobilising�Service,�London�Fire�Brigade.�
�
6.2� A�transcript�of�the�discussion�is�attached�at�Appendix
2.��
�
6.3� Resolved:


�

That
the
monitoring
reports
for
Quarter
1
of
2014/15
and
the
discussion
be
noted.�





7 Mayor's
Decision
Lists:
19
June
to
3
September
2014
(Item
7)�



7.1 The�Sub-Committee�received�the�report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat.��
�
7.2 Resolved:


�

That
the
Mayor’s
Decision
Lists
for
the
period
19
June
to
3
September
2014
be

noted.
�





8 Payments
over
£250
(Item
8)�



8.1� The�Sub-Committee�received�the�report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Resources.�
�
8.2� Resolved:�
�

That
the
report
be
noted.






9 Date
of
Next
Meeting
(Item
9)�




9.1� The�Sub-Committee�noted�that�the�next�meeting,�originally�scheduled�for�17�December�

2014,�would�be�re-scheduled�as�a�result�of�an�Assembly�(Plenary)�meeting�taking�place�that�

afternoon.�

�

Page 7



Greater
London
Authority

Budget
Monitoring
Sub-Committee


Tuesday
21
October
2014


�

�
�

10 Any
Other
Business
the
Chairman
Considers
Urgent
(Item
10)�



10.1�� There�were�no�items�of�business�the�Chairman�considered�urgent.�





11 Close
of
Meeting
�



11.1� The�meeting�ended�at�5.20pm.�





�
�
�
�
� � � �
Chairman� � Date�
�
Contact
Officer:
 Dale�Langford;�telephone:�020�7983�4415;�email:�

dale.langford@london.gov.uk;�minicom:�020�7983�4458�
�

Page 8



 

�

Appendix 1 
Budget�Monitoring�Sub-Committee�–�21�October�2014�

�
Transcript�of�Item�5�–�Delivery�of�the�Mayor’s�Cycling��

Investment�Programme�
�

�

John�Biggs�AM�(Chairman):��Our�first�substantial�item�is�the�Mayor’s�Cycling�Investment�Programme.��We�

have�got�five�guests�here,�Andrew�Gilligan,�Patrick�Doig,�Nigel�Hardy,�David�Rowe�and�Lilli�Matson.��I�will�start�

off�the�questioning.��Could�our�guests�tell�us�what�they�do?�

�

Lilli�Matson�(Head�of�Strategy�and�Outcome�Planning,�Surface�Transport,�Transport�for�London):��I�

am�Lilli�Matson,�I�am�head�of�Strategy�and�Planning�for�Surface�Transport,�so�my�team�is�responsible�for�doing�

the�planning�and�strategy�for�cycling,�walking,�road�safety�and�surface�transport�modes.�

�

David�Rowe�(Head�of�Borough�Projects�and�Programmes,�Transport�for�London):��David�Rowe,�I�head�

up�the�Borough�Projects�and�Programmes�team�at�Transport�for�London�(TfL)�and�my�team�manage�the�

funding�to�the�London�boroughs�for�the�delivery�of�a�range�of�schemes:�road�safety,�Local�Implementation�

Plans�(LIPs)�as�well�as�cycling.�

�

Nigel�Hardy�(Head�of�Road�Space�Management�and�Sponsorship,�Transport�for�London):��Good�

afternoon,�I�am�Nigel�Hardy,�I�am�Head�of�Sponsorship�in�Road�Space�Management�-�my�team�are�responsible�

for�sponsoring�the�programme�of�improvements�on�the�TfL�road�network�(TLRN),�which�includes�the�cycling�

programmes�which�are�TRLN-related.�

�

Patrick�
[...]
his
report
will
be
considered
in
public

�





1.
 Summary


�

1.1� This�report�sets�out�the�actions�arising�from�a�previous�meeting�of�the�Sub-Committee.�







2.
 Recommendation�
�

2.1� That
the
Sub-Committee
notes
the
completed
outstanding
action
arising
from
a
previous


meeting
of
the
Sub-Committee,
as
listed
below.


�

�

Actions
arising
from
the
meeting
of
21
October
2014:





Agenda


Item


Topic
 Status
 Person


5.
 Delivery
of
the
Mayor’s
Cycling
Investment

Programme


The�Director�of�Finance�(Surface�Transport)�agreed�

to�provide�a�breakdown�of�how�the�budgeted�costs�

for�the�Cycle�Superhighways�had�changed�since�

the�2013�business�plan�for�the�Mayor’s�Cycling�

Vision�Budget�

�

Completed


Letter�sent�by�the�

Chairman�to�Ben�

Plowden�-�Director�of�

Surface�Strategy�and�

Planning,�Surface�

Transport,�TfL.�

�

Response�received�on�

1�December�2014�and�is�

attached�as�Appendix
1��

�

�

�

Ben�Plowden,�

Director�of�

Surface�

Strategy�and�

Planning,�

Surface�

Transport,�TfL�

�

�

�

�

List
of
appendices
to
this
report:

�
Appendix�1�–�Letter�from�Ben�Plowden,�Director�of�Surface�Strategy�and�Planning,�Surface�Transport,�TfL,��
1�December�2014��

Agenda Item 4

Page 47



Local
Government
(Access
to
Information)
Act
1985


List�of�Background�Papers:�None�

�

Contact�Officer:� Ed�Wise,�Committee�Assistant�

Telephone:�� 020�7983�4619�

E-mail:� ed.wise@london.gov.uk�

 

Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



 

                                                                    

City�Hall,�The�Queen’s�Walk,�London�SE1�2AA�
Enquiries:
020
7983
4100
minicom:
020
7983
4458
www.london.gov.uk


 

 

Subject:
London
&
Partners
-
Update


Report
to:
 Budget
Monitoring
Sub-Committee





Report
of:

Executive
Director
of
Secretariat 



Date:

22
January
2015


This
report
will
be
considered
in
public

 






1. Summary





1.1 This�report�provides�background�information�to�a�discussion�with�invited�guests�on�the�Dot�London�

domain�name,�as�well�as�London�&�Partners’�(L&P)�more�general�business�plan�and�budget.�





2. Recommendation




2.1 That
the
Sub-Committee
notes
the
report,
puts
questions
on
Dot
London
and


London
&
Partners’
business
plan
and
budget
to
the
guests,
and
notes
the
discussion.






3. Background





3.1� Since�April�2014,�London�&�Partners,�through�its�subsidiary�Dot�London�Domains�Ltd,�has�been�
selling�.london�internet�domain�names.�A�survey�by�YouGov�for�L&P,�prior�to�the�launch,�indicated�
that�200,000�small�businesses�were�likely�to�register�for�a�.london�address.��

�
3.2� In�March�2014,�this�Sub-Committee�questioned�representatives�from�L&P�about�Dot�London.��
�
4.
 Issues
for
Consideration�

�
4.1������Today’s�meeting�is�an�opportunity�to�explore�L&P’s�post-launch�strategy�for�Dot�London,�the�level�of�

interest�in�registrations�thus�far,�how�much�revenue�this�has�generated,�and�plans�for�the�forecast�
income.�There�will�also�be�a�wider�discussion�about�L&P’s�business�plan1�and�budgets.�

�

4.2� The�following�guests�have�been�invited�to�attend�this�meeting:��
�

• Andrew�Cooke,�Chief�Operating�Officer�and�Deputy�Chief�Executive,�London�&�Partners;�and�

• Alex�Kinchin-Smith,�Programme�Director,�Dot�London�Domains�Ltd�









                                                 
1
 London�&�Partners’�2014/15�Business�Plan�Summary:�
http://cdn.londonandpartners.com/l-and-p/assets/abouts-us/2014-15_london-partners_business-plan_summary.pdf�
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 51



5. Legal
Implications




5.1�������The�Committee�has�the�power�to�do�what�is�recommended�in�this�report.�





6. Financial
Implications




6.1�������There�are�no�direct�financial�implications�for�the�GLA�arising�from�this�report.�
�
�
�
List
of
appendices
to
this
report:
�
None��
�
�

Local
Government
(Access
to
Information)
Act
1985


List�of�Background�Papers:�None��
�
Contact�Officer:� Salima�Khatun,�Scrutiny�Team�Manager�
Telephone:� 020�7983�5770�
E-mail:� salima.khatun@london.gov.uk���
�
�

P
[...]
ty Aims 4-6 (People, Resources and Principles). 

Recommendation 

That the report be noted. 

Page 292



Page 2 of 17 

Introduction 

1. This is the monitoring report for the 12 months period to September 2014, covering the Authority’s
activities around People, Resources and Principles.

2. A copy of the corporate performance digest, containing the full suite of corporate performance
information for the period will be circulated to all Members of the Committee, along with the papers
for this meeting.

3. At the last meeting, the Committee agreed to change the frequency of this report to six monthly
(which will mean reports for Q1 and Q3). However, at the last meeting, the Committee agreed that
"with reference to the RIDDOR statistics, future reports include a distinction between events
involving FRS and operational staff, and a breakdown of the operational events into the categories:
‘operational’; ‘training’; ‘near-misses; ‘road traffic accidents’; and ‘other’ (if required).” In view of the
Committee's interest in this matter, a report has been produced for Q2 to include a breakdown of
RIDDOR events (i.e. who is having these events and in what situations they are occurring) and this
can be found in Appendix 1; this data will also be included in future reports. A report will then be
produced for Q3 to align performance reporting with the new six monthly frequency.

Performance targets and monitoring 

4. The information on Q2 performance is summarised in table 1, with comparative data for the two
previous years. The five year trend indicator reflects the change in performance since 2010/11. Full
details of performance for each indicator, together with comments from the lead officer concerned,
are set out in Appendix 1.

5. Indicators and targets have been set for 2013 to 2016 as part of the Fifth London Safety Plan (LSP5)
which was approved by the Authority on 18 July 2013.

6. Targets were generally set having regard to the performance in 2011/12 (the last full 
[...]
n from the head) which require hospital treatment;

• unconsciousness caused by head injury or asphyxia;
• any other injury arising from working in an enclosed space, which leads to hypothermia, heat-

induced illness or requires resuscitation or admittance to hospital for more than 24 hours.

 (e) Over 7 day injuries: 

This is where an employee or self-employed person is away from work or unable to perform their 
normal work duties for more than seven consecutive days (not counting the day of the accident).  

Occupational diseases 

Employers and the self-employed must report listed occupational diseases when they receive a 
written diagnosis from a doctor that they or their employee is suffering from a listed condition and 
the sufferer has been doing the work activities listed.  

Dangerous occurrences 

Dangerous occurrences are certain specified near-miss events. Not every near-miss event must be 
reported. The list of reportable dangerous occurrences includes:  

• the collapse, overturning or failure of load-bearing parts of lifts and lifting equipment;
• plant or equipment coming into contact with overhead power lines;

• explosions or fires causing work to be stopped for more than 24 hours.

Note:  Certain additional categories of dangerous occurrences apply specifically to mines, quarries, 
offshore workplaces and certain transport systems (railways etc.).  

Page 308



 

                                                                    

City�Hall,�The�Queen’s�Walk,�London�SE1�2AA�
Enquiries:
020
7983
4100
minicom:
020
7983
4458
www.london.gov.uk




 

Subject:�Mayor’s
Decision
Lists:
3
September
to

3
December
2014�
Report
to:
 Budget
Monitoring
Sub-Committee   
 

Report
of:
Executive
Director
of
Secretariat 



Date:
22
January
2015

 

This
report
will
be
considered
in
public

�




1.
 Summary


�

1.1 The�report�sets�out�the�Mayor’s�Decision�Lists�published�since�the�last�meeting�of�Sub-Committee,�
and�asks,�following�any�discussion,�that�the�Sub-Committee�decide�if�there�are�any�issues�with�the�
lists�that�should�be�referred�to�the�Budget�and�Performance�Committee�for�detailed�consideration.�

�

�

2.
 Recommendation�
�

2.1
 That
the
Sub-Committee
discusses
any
issues
arising
from
the
Mayor’s
Decision
Lists
for


the
period
3
September
to
3
December
2014
(previously
made
available
as
background


papers
to
the
relevant
Mayor’s
Report
to
the
Assembly),
and
decides
whether
to
refer
any


issues
to
the
Budget
and
Performance
Committee
for
detailed
consideration.�

 

 

3.
 Background

�
3.1� The�Mayor’s�Decision�Lists�record�both�the�decisions�taken�by�the�Mayor�and�the�Directors�of�the�

Authority,�through�the�Authority’s�formal�approval�processes.��These�lists,�which�relate�to�a�specified�
period,�are�made�available�as�background�papers�to�each�Mayor’s�Report�to�the�London�Assembly.�

3.2� The�Sub-Committee’s�Term�of�Reference�state�that�the�Sub-Committee�is:��

� To�consider�the�quarterly�monitoring�reports�provided�by�the�GLA�and�its�functional�bodies�as�

referred�to�it�by�the�Budget�and�Performance�Committee,�and�any�other�reports�falling�within�

the�terms�of�reference�of�the�Budget�and�Performance�Committee�which�that�Committee�

considers�appropriate,�and�to�report�back�its�findings�to�the�Budget�and�Performance�

Committee�as�necessary.�

�

3.3� At�its�meeting�on�25�June�2014,�the�Budget�and�Performance�Committee�agreed�to�refer�the�

Mayor’s�Decision�Lists�to�the�Sub-Committee�for�consideration�as�a�matter�of�course�for�the�

remainder�of�the�Assembly�year.�

�

�

Agenda Item 8

Page 309



4.
 Issues
for
Consideration��
�

4.1
 The�following�Mayor’s�Decision�Lists,�as�previously�published�on�London�Assembly�(Mayor’s�

Question�Time)�agendas,�are�attached:�

• Mayor’s�Decision�List�for�4�September�to�8�October�2014,�attached�at�Appendix
1;�

• Mayor’s�Decision�List�for�9�October�to�5�November�2014,�attached�at�Appendix
2;�and�

• Mayor’s�Decision�List�for�6�November�to�3�December�2014,�att
[...]
tal 1,891.85

NEXUS IP LTD Grants to External Organisations 8,900.00

NEXUS IP LTD Total 8,900.00

NHS ENGLAND Seconded Staff - Non Group 27,517.00

NHS ENGLAND Total 27,517.00

NHS NWL CSU Seconded Staff - Non Group 17,540.20

NHS NWL CSU Total 17,540.20

NIACE Grants to External Organisations 5,867.50

NIACE Total 5,867.50

NLA MEDIA ACCESS LTD Monitoring Of PR And Social Media 56,928.13

NLA MEDIA ACCESS LTD Total 56,928.13

NORBURY PARK LAWN TENNIS CLUB Grants to External Organisations 1,080.00

NORBURY PARK LAWN TENNIS CLUB Total 1,080.00

NORLAND MANAGED SERVICES LIMITED Building Maintenance & Repairs 228,501.93

Electricity 4,798.26
Page 358



Transactions over £ 250.00

Reporting Period : Quarter 2

Start Date: 20th July, 2014

End Date: 11th October, 2014

Financial Year : 2014/15

Appendix 1

Total Spend > £250 (All)

Vendor Name 1 Expenditure Account Code Description Sum of Grand Total

NORLAND MANAGED SERVICES LIMITED Furniture & Equipment 7,352.07

Page 359



Page 360

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interests
	3 Minutes
	03a Minutes - Appendix 1 - Transcript (Cycle Investment Programme)
	03b Minutes - Appendix 2 - Transcript (LFEPA Quarterly Monitoring)

	4 Summary List of Actions
	04a Appendix 1 - Letter from TfL

	5 London & Partners - Update
	6 New Year's Eve Celebrations
	7 Quarter 2, 2014/15 GLA Group Monitoring Reports
	07a GLA Finance and Performance Monitoring Report Q2 Annexe A (Combined)
	07b MOPAC Period 6 MMR and Summary Annexe B Combined
	07c LLDC Q2 2014-15 Corporate Performance Report
	07d TfL Quater 2 report
	07e LFEPA Quarter 2 report and performance indicators (combined)

	8 Mayor's Decision Lists: 3 September - 3 December 2014
	08a Decision List 4 Sept to 8 Oct 2014
	08b Decision List 9 Oct to 5 Nov 2014
	08c Decision List 6 Nov to 3 Dec 2014

	9 Payments over £250
	09a Transactions over £250.00 - 20th July 2014 to 11th October 2014




Minutes of the meeting


                                                                      

 

 
 
City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Budget Monitoring Sub-Committee 
Date: Thursday 22 January 2015 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Place: Chamber, City Hall, The Queen's 

Walk, London, SE1 2AA 
 
Copies of the minutes may be found at:  
www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/budget-monitoring  

 

 
Present: 
 
John Biggs AM (Chairman) 
Gareth Bacon AM 
Tom Copley AM 
Roger Evans AM 
 
 

1   Apologies for Absence and Chairman's Announcements (Item 1) 

 
1.1  There were no apologies for absence. 

 

 
2   Declarations of Interests (Item 2) 

 
2.1  Resolved: 

  
That the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table at 
Agenda Item 2, be noted as disclosable pecuniary interests. 

 
 
3   Minutes (Item 3) 

 
3.1  Resolved:  
 

That the minutes of the Budget Monitoring Sub-Committee meeting held on 21 
October 2014 be signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  

http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/budget-monitoring


Greater London Authority 
Budget Monitoring Sub-Committee 

Thursday 22 January 2015 

 

 
2 

 

 
 
4   Summary List of Actions (Item 4) 

 
4.1  The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat.  
 
4.2  Resolved:  
 

That the actions arising from previous meetings of the Budget Monitoring Sub-
Committee be noted. 

 
 
5   London & Partners - Update (Item 5) 

 
5.1  The Sub-Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat as 

background to putting questions to the following invited guests from London & Partners: 

 Kit Malthouse AM, Board Chairman; 

 Gordon Innes, Chief Executive Officer; 

 Andrew Cooke, Chief Operating Officer and Deputy Chief Executive; and 

 Alex Kinchin-Smith, Programme Director, Dot London Domains Ltd. 

5.2 A transcript of the discussion is attached at Appendix 1. 

5.3 London & Partners’ Draft Summary Business Plan (2015-16) is attached at Appendix 2. 

5.4 During the course of the discussion, the Board Chairman committed to sending the 
Sub-Committee a copy of London & Partners’ annual report after this has been finalised.   

5.5      Resolved: 

  That the report and discussion be noted.  
 

 
6   New Year's Eve Celebrations (Item 6) 

 
6.1  The Sub-Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat as 

background to putting questions to Emma Strain, Assistant Director, External Relations, GLA. 

6.2 A transcript of the discussion is attached at Appendix 3. 

6.3 During the discussion the Assistant Director, External Relations committed to providing the 
Sub-Committee with a map detailing the location of the viewing areas on New Year’s Eve. 

6.4 The Sub-Committee requested that officers give further consideration as to how confidential 
or commercially sensitive information could be discussed as part of its scrutiny meetings 



Greater London Authority 
Budget Monitoring Sub-Committee 

Thursday 22 January 2015 

 

 
3 

 

6.5      Resolved: 

That the report and discussion be noted.  

 
 
7   Quarter 2, 2014/15 GLA Group Monitoring Reports (Item 7) 

 
7.1 The Sub-Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 
7.2 Resolved:  
 

That the monitoring reports be noted. 

 
 
8   Mayor's Decision Lists: 3 September - 3 December 2014 (Item 8) 

 
8.1 The Sub-Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat.  
 
8.2 Resolved: 
 

That the Mayor’s Decision Lists for the period 3 September to 3 December 2014 be 
noted.  

 
 
9   Payments over £250 (Item 9) 

 
9.1 The Sub-Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Resources. 
 
9.2 Resolved: 
 

That the report be noted. 

 
 
10   Date of Next Meeting (Item 10) 

 
10.1 The next meeting of the Sub-Committee was scheduled for Tuesday 24 March 2015 at 

3.30pm in Committee Room 5.  

 
 
11   Any Other Business the Chairman Considers Urgent (Item 11) 

 
11.1  There were no items of business the Chairman considered urgent. 
 
11.2 The Chairman asked Members to thank the Scrutiny Team Manager, Salima Khatun for her 

work in support of the Sub-Committee, as she would shortly be leaving the Assembly 
Secretariat.  



Greater London Authority 
Budget Monitoring Sub-Committee 

Thursday 22 January 2015 

 

 
4 

 

12   Close of Meeting 

 
12.1 The meeting ended at 3.21pm 

 
 
 
 
 
 
    

Chairman  Date 
 
Contact Officer: Ed Wise; telephone: 020 7983 4619; email: ed.wise@london.gov.uk; minicom: 

020 7983 4458 
 


